OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY:	
RESOLUTION NO	
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REQUIRED SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH CORPORATION AS REQUIRED IN THE IMPLEM COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT—D	THE HOUSING TRUST FUND ENTATION OF THE NY STATE
PROGRAM: AND. TO AUTHORIZE THE	TO SIGN ANY AND ALL

DOCUMENTS REQUIRED IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, in the aftermath of Superstorm Sandy, the United States Congress, through Public Law passed the Disaster Relief Appropriations Act of 2013 (Public Law 113-2, approved January 29, 2013), as amended (the "Act"), appropriating \$16 billion, later reduced to \$15.18 billion, to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") for Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery ("CDBG-DR") funds for necessary expenses related to disaster relief, long-term recovery, restoration of infrastructure, and housing and economic revitalization in the most impacted and distressed areas resulting from a major disaster declared due to Superstorm Sandy and other eligible events, including Hurricane Irene and Tropical Storm Lee, in calendar years 2011, 2012, and 2013 (the "Storms"), subject to the Federal statutes and regulations governing CDBG grants, as modified by exceptions and waivers previously granted and which may hereafter be granted by HUD; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the CDBG-DR Grant Program and Federal Register Notice (78 Fed. Reg. 14,329), published March 5, 2013, titled, "Allocations, Common Applications, and Alternative Requirements for Grantees Receiving Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Disaster Recovery Funds in Response to Hurricane Sandy (as amended)," the State has received an allocation of CDBG-DR funds from HUD in the amount of \$1,713,960,000; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the CDBG-DR Grant Program and Federal Register Notice (78 Fed. Reg. 69,104), entitled Second Allocation, Waivers and Alternative Requirements for Grantees Receiving Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Disaster Recovery Funds in Response to Hurricane Sandy (as amended)," the State has received a second allocation of CDBG-DR funds from HUD in the amount of \$2,097,000,000; and

WHEREAS, HUD requires the State to spend 80% of all CDBG-DR funds so allocated within the counties of Nassau, Rockland, Suffolk, Westchester, Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, and Richmond; and

This document is a sample adopting resolution and is not intended to be and should not be construed in any way as legal advice by the Governor's Office of Storm Recovery (GOSR). All sample or template documents provided by GOSR should be reviewed by an attorney prior to adoption.

WHEREAS, in acco	ordance with HUD directive, the	has been notified of its
ability to participate in to (CDBG-DR); and	the NY State Community Development	Block GrantDisaster Recovery
of the Subrecipient Ag	mentation of the CDBG-DR Recovery Preement between be substantially similar to the Subrile a part hereof.	and the Housing Trust Fund
NOW, THEREFOR	E BE IT RESOLVED by the	, on behalf of
the	that,	be hereby
	the required Subrecipient Agreemen	
Corporation to secure C	Community Development Block Grant-	—Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR)
funds; and, to sign any a CDBG-DR Recovery Progr	nd all documents required in the admiram.	nistration of the New York State

This document is a sample adopting resolution and is not intended to be and should not be construed in any way as legal advice by the Governor's Office of Storm Recovery (GOSR). All sample or template documents provided by GOSR should be reviewed by an attorney prior to adoption.